onto primary and intermediate targets (i.e., clothing).  These particles from the target could 

potentially be compared to particles that are inside the barrel of a firearm or in the ejected 

cartridge case from a fired round of ammunition.  

Outcomes 

Phase 1 sample collection 

Two hundred and four (204) samples of smokeless propellant were acquired from local 

firearms dealers, gun shows, and an online shooting supply retailer (see attached spreadsheet 

with sample details).  Of these, there are 154 unique brands from nine different distributors